O
V
ER
H
EA
D
 C
O

4 Overhead Concealed Door Closers
CO-50 Series Model Chart
CO-50 Series How To Order
Model Number
Max
interior
door width
Max
exterior
door width
Door Thickness
Body
thickness
Without
hold
open
With
hold
open
With
back
check
Steel door Wooden door
Standard
installation
Top jamb
installation
Standard
installation
Top jamb
installation
CO-53 CO-153 CO-53BC 3’2” 2’6”
1-3/4” 1-1/2” 2” 1-11/16” 1-13/32”
CO-54 CO-154 CO-54BC 3’8” 3’0”
CO-55 R CO-155 R —
4’0” 3’6”
2-3/8” 2-3/8” 2-9/16” 2-3/8” 1-7/8”
CO-55 L CO-155 L —
CO-56 R CO-156 R —
5’0” 4’0”
CO-56 L CO-156 L —
CO-53 / 54 / 153 / 154
53BC / 54BC
CO-55 / 56 / 155 / 156
CO-50 Series Concealed Closers
Concealed In-Door Closers
Application CO-50 Series Weight
Concealed In-Door Size 3 CO-53 5 lbs
Concealed In-Door Size 4 CO-54 5 lbs
Concealed In-Door Size 3 with Hold Open CO-153 5 lbs
Concealed In-Door Size 4 with Hold Open CO-154 5 lbs
Overhead Concealed Closers (Handed)
Application CO-50 Series Weight
Overhead Concealed Size 5 CO-55 12 lbs
Overhead Concealed Size 6 CO-56 12 lbs
Overhead Concealed Size 5 with Hold Open CO-155 12 lbs
Overhead Concealed Size 6 with Hold Open CO-156 12 lbs
5Overhead Concealed Door Closers
30 Series General Information & How To Order
CO-30 Series Concealed Closers
Double Acting Overhead Concealed Closers (Side Loading)
Application Door Opening 30 Series Weight
Max Opening Hold Open Max Int. Max Ext.
105° 3’-0” 2’-6” 30-21S 10 lbs
90° 3’-0” 2’-6” 30-23S 10 lbs
105°  105° 3’-6” 3’-0” 30-30S 10 lbs
90° 3’-6” 3’-0” 30-31S 10 lbs
105° 90° 3’-6” 3’-0” 30-32S 10 lbs
105° 30-34S 10 lbs
105° 30-41S 10 lbs
30 Series: Double Acting Concealed Door Closer
The 30 Series double acting concealed door closers use cast iron construction to ensure the highest performance and durability.
Designed and manufactured with the highest quality standards, the 30 Series cast iron housing, high tensile camshaft, and ball
bearing bottom pivot allow smoother opening and closing operation.
Spring Tension Light Medium Heavy
Max. Door Weight 154 lbs 243 lbs 375 lbs
Max. Door Width
Internal 37.4 in 41.3 in 49.2 in
External 29.5 in 35.4 in 41.3 in
Installation Hold Open Max Opening Model Number
Side Load
105° 105° 30 - 20S 30 - 30S 30 - 40S
105° 31 - 21S 30 - 31S 30 - 41S
90° 90° 30 - 22S 30 - 32S 30 - 42S
90° 30 - 23S 30 - 33S 30 - 43S
105° 105° 30 - 24S 30 - 34S 30 - 44S
Each master carton consists of six complete door closers packed in individual carton.
Opening the door wider than its 105° (90°) capacity will seriously damage the closer body.
6 Overhead Concealed Door Closers
30 Series Adjustments
In-door alignment, vertical positioning,
heel-to-frame positioning via arm, arm
channel, and bottom pivot are fully
adjustable.
In-door alignment, vertical positioning,
heel-to-frame positioning via arm, arm
channel, and bottom pivot are fully
adjustable.
Three varying spring tensions—light,
medium, or heavy duty—allow use
with different door sizes and weights.
Compact body size fits in 4” x 1 3/4” openings.
Supplied with
side-loading arm
and bottom pivot.
Maximum door opening
(back stop) angle options are
90° or 105° in each direction.
30 SERIES SPEED ADJUSTMENT
Turn adjustment screw 1 for desired first speed then turn
adjustment screw 2 to produce a suitable second speed.
30 SERIES PARALLEL POSITION ADJUSTING DOOR
Clearance adjustable by screw B after loosening screw C.
7Overhead Concealed Door Closers
30 Series Adjustments
30 Series Parts And Accessories
dormakaba.com
ST-DC-0185  Rev 04/14/2018
© 2018 dormakaba Holding. All rights reserved.
© 2018 Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. STANLEY® and the STANLEY® Notched Rectangle logo are
registered trademarks of Stanley Black & Decker Inc. or one of its affiliates, and are used under license
6161 East 75th Street
Indianapolis, IN  46250 USA
Phone 855-365-2407